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State of Missouri
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)
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)
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)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-1903 DH




)

RICHARD C. SHOAF,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On July 7, 2000, the Missouri Department of Health, Bureau of Medical Services (Department), filed a complaint seeking to discipline the emergency medical technician-paramedic (EMT-P) license of Richard C. Shoaf for having been found guilty in a criminal case.  


On September 20, 2000, the Department filed a motion, with certified exhibits, for summary determination.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450 (4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that (a) no party disputes and (b) entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  


On December 6, 2000, Shoaf filed a response to the motion, stating:

Respondent, by and through the undersigned attorney, while denying the specific acts as alleged in the claim, admit that there are [sic] a basis for disciplinary action to be taken against his license.

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(F) provides:


Defense Required.  When a party supports a motion under this section with affidavits or other evidence, the adverse party shall not rest upon the mere allegations or denial of its own pleadings.  The adverse party’s response shall set forth specific facts showing that there is a genuine issue of material fact for hearing and support these by affidavit or other evidence.  If the adverse party does not so respond, the commission shall enter summary determination, if appropriate, against it.  

Therefore, the facts established by the pleadings and the Department’s certified exhibits are uncontested.  

Finding of Fact

1. Shoaf holds EMT-P License No. P-11090 which is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
  

2. In State v. Shoaf, Case No. CR199-87FX (St. Charles County Cir. Ct., Mar. 12, 2000), Shoaf was charged by information with the Class C felony of sexual assault in the first degree.  On March 13, 2000, at a plea hearing, Shoaf filed a document headed “Petition to Enter Plea of Guilty,” but scratched out the words “Plea of Guilty” and filled in the words “Submit Case on Report.”
    

3. The court found Shoaf guilty and gave him a suspended imposition of sentence (SIS) in favor of five years of supervised probation.
  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Department’s complaint.  Section 190.165.2.  The Department has the burden to prove that Shoaf has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The Department cites the disposition of the criminal case under section 566.040.1, RSMo Supp. 1994, which provides:

A person commits the crime of sexual assault if he has sexual intercourse with another person knowing that he does so without that person’s consent. 

(Emphasis added.)  The Department argues that Shoaf is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2, which provides:

The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following: 

*   *   *

(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

(emphasis added), and its Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B), which mirrors the language of section 190.165.2(2). 
   

Sexual assault is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT-P because persons needing the services an EMT-P may be incapacitated and must be able to trust the EMT-P to act in a manner that advances, not harms, their health and soundness of body.  Therefore, we conclude that Shoaf is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(2) because he was found guilty in a criminal prosecution for an offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT-P.

An essential element is one without proof of which no person can be convicted.  State ex rel. Atkins v. State Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).  Violence is the exertion of physical force so as to injure or abuse.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1319 (10th ed. 1993).  Sexual intercourse without the other person’s consent is an essential element of first degree sexual assault and is an act of violence.  Therefore, we conclude that Shoaf is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(2) because he was found guilty in a criminal prosecution for an offense an essential element of which is violence.  

Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  Sexual intercourse without the other person's consent is a vile act in violation of the victim’s rights.  Therefore, we conclude that Shoaf is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(2) because he was found guilty in a criminal prosecution for an offense involving moral turpitude.  

Summary


We conclude that Shoaf’s EMT-P license is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(2) and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B) because he was found guilty in a criminal prosecution for an offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT-P, an offense an essential element of which is an act of violence, and an offense involving moral turpitude.  We certify the record to the Board for its hearing on the appropriate degree of discipline under section 621.110, RSMo 1994.  


SO ORDERED on December 8, 2000.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  





�We deem this allegation in the complaint admitted under the discretion accorded us by our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.380(8)(C)1.  We cannot rely on Petitioner’s Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 because our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450 specifically refers to “evidence” on file.  The unauthenticated Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 have no foundation for admission into evidence.  





�The court’s records recite that Shoaf entered a guilty plea.  The Department’s brief clarifies this point.  It cites case law explaining that to have the case “submitted on the police report” is not a guilty plea.  It stipulates to facts and waives a jury trial, but does not admit guilt.  State v. Fay, 939 S.W.2d 20, 23 (Mo. App., E.D. 1997) (citing Scott v. State, 916 S.W.2d 309 (Mo. App., E.D. 1995)).    


�The record does not include an entry of the finding of guilty, but it does include the court’s entry of probation in lieu of an imposition of sentence, which it may do only after the defendant “has been found guilty.”  Section 557.011.2, RSMo 1994.  We rely on the presumption that “[p]ublic officials have rightfully and lawfully discharged their official duties until the contrary appears.”  Abrams v. Ohio Pacific Express, 819 S.W.2d 338, 342 (Mo. banc 1991) (quoting Midwest Materials Co. v. Village Dev. Co., 806 S.W.2d 477, 484 (Mo. App., S.D. 1991)). Therefore, we have found that the court found Shoaf guilty.  





�The Department also argues that collateral estoppel prevents Shoaf from relitigating the facts of which he was found guilty.  However, under section 190.165.2(2) and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B), the facts underlying the finding of guilt are not at issue, only the finding itself.  Further, for collateral estoppel purposes, an SIS is not a final judgment because a criminal judgment is not final until sentence is imposed.  Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).  Finality is not an issue under section 190.165.2(2) and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B), despite the term “finally adjudicated,” because they expressly allow discipline “whether or not sentence is imposed.”  
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